

ITEM NO.202

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4902/2006
(From the judgement and order dated 20/12/2005 & 24.2.2006 in MC No. 2150/2006 &
WP No. 15304/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK)

STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BIRENDRA KUMAR SAHU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 24/07/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Janaranjan Das, Adv.
Mr. Swetaketu Mishra, Adv.
Mr. P.P. Nayak, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the State points out that the time granted to the
respondent for construction of fixed chimneys was over. Many of them constructed fixed
chimneys for Brick Kilns owned by them but some of them were not yet fitted the fixed
chimneys. The petitioner would be at liberty to get the assistance of District Collector for
taking appropriate action under the provisions of the Pollution Control Act.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(R.K. Dhawan)
Court Master

(Usha Sharma)
Court Master